

No. 17-670

In the Supreme Court of the United States

JOEL HENRIK STONE,

Petitioner,

v.

MONTANA,

Respondent.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the Supreme Court of Montana*

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

Timothy C. Fox
Montana Attorney General
Dale Schowengerdt
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record
C. Mark Fowler
Appellate Bureau Chief
Tammy A. Hinderman
Assistant Attorney General
Matthew T. Cochenour
Assistant Attorney General
Montana Department of Justice
215 N. Sanders St.
Helena, MT 59601
DaleS@mt.gov
(406) 444-2026

February 15, 2018

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 3

REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT 8

I. This Court Has Already Given Lower Courts
a Framework for Evaluating Double
Jeopardy Claims in the Context of a Guilty
Plea to One of Two Alternative Charges 8

II. Ten Circuit Courts Agree With the Montana
Supreme Court That Double Jeopardy Does
Not Prohibit the Government From
Prosecuting Charges It Agreed to Dismiss in
Exchange for an Invalid Guilty Plea. 11

III. The Cases Stone Cites as Contrary to The
Montana Supreme Court Are Inapposite
Because They Do Not Involve Prosecution for
Charges That the Government Agreed to
Dismiss in Exchange for an Invalid Guilty
Plea 14

CONCLUSION 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000)	15, 16
<i>Fransaw v. Lynaugh</i> , 810 F.2d 518 (5th Cir. 1987)	12, 17
<i>Hawk v. Berkemer</i> , 610 F.2d 445 (6th Cir. 1979)	12
<i>Illinois v. Somerville</i> , 410 U.S. 458 (1973)	8, 13
<i>Klobuchir v. Pennsylvania</i> , 639 F.2d 966 (3d Cir. 1981)	12
<i>Ohio v. Johnson</i> , 467 U.S. 493 (1984)	8, 9, 12
<i>Peiffer v. Missouri</i> , 88 S.W.3d 439 (Mo. 2002)	18
<i>Ricketts v. Adamson</i> , 438 U.S. 1 (1987)	13
<i>South Dakota v. McAlear</i> , 519 N.W.2d 596 (S.D. 1994)	18
<i>State v. Sieff</i> , 168 P. 524 (1917)	7
<i>United States v. Anderson</i> , 514 F.2d 583 (7th Cir. 1975)	12
<i>United States v. Baggett</i> , 901 F.2d 1546 (11th Cir. 1990)	12

<i>United States v. Barker</i> , 681 F.2d 589 (9th Cir. 1982)	12
<i>United States v. Cambindo Valencio</i> , 609 F.2d 603 (2d Cir. 1979)	17
<i>United States v. DiFrancesco</i> , 449 U.S. 117 (1980)	10
<i>United States v. Garcia-Rosa</i> , 876 F.2d 209 (1st Cir. 1989) <i>vacated</i> <i>and remanded on other grounds</i> , 498 U.S. 954 (1990)	12
<i>United States v. Gerard</i> , 491 F.2d 1300 (9th Cir. 1974)	12
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 537 F.2d 1170 (4th Cir. 1976)	12
<i>United States v. McIntosh</i> , 580 F.3d 1222 (11th Cir. 2009)	14, 15, 16
<i>United States v. Patterson</i> , 381 F.3d 859 (9th Cir. 2004)	15, 16
<i>United States v. Podde</i> , 105 F.3d 815 (2d Cir. 1997)	12
<i>United States v. Sanchez</i> , 609 F.2d 761 (5th Cir. 1980)	17
<i>United States v. Usery</i> , 59 F.3d 568 (6th Cir. 1995)	18
<i>United States v. Usery</i> , 518 U.S. 267 (1996)	18

United States v. Wampler,
624 F.3d 1330 (10th Cir. 2010) 12

STATUTES

Mont. Code Ann. § 45-5-202 (2011) 3
Mont. Code Ann. § 45-5-206(1)(a) 3
Mont. Code Ann. § 45-5-206(3)(a)(iv) 3
Mont. Code Ann. § 45-6-105(1)(b) 3
Mont. Code Ann. § 46-13-108 3
Mont. Code Ann. § 46-13-501, *et seq.* 3
Mont. Code Ann. § 46-18-502(1) 3
